

No. 12-57049

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

DOROTHY MCKAY et. al.,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

SHERIFF SANDRA HUTCHENS, et. al.,

*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA  
(SACV 12-1458JVS)

---

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICUS BRIEF  
ON BEHALF OF THE GUN OWNERS OF CALIFORNIA  
& SENATOR H.L. RICHARDSON (RET.)**

---

Don B. Kates (CA Bar No. 39193)  
22608 NE 269th Ave  
Battle Ground, WA 98604  
Tel. No. (360) 666-2688  
Fax No. (360) 666-3303  
e-mail: [donkates@earthlink.net](mailto:donkates@earthlink.net)  
*Counsel for Amici Curiae  
Gun Owners of California and  
Senator H. L. Richardson (Ret.)*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>PAGE(S)</b>
<b>CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.</b> . . . . .	1
<b><u>IDENTITY OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>.</u></b> . . . . .	2
<b>SENATOR H. L. RICHARDSON (RETIRED).</b> . . . . .	2
<b>GUN OWNERS OF CALIFORNIA.</b> . . . . .	3
<b>INTRODUCTION.</b> . . . . .	4
<b>DISCUSSION.</b> . . . . .	5
<b>I. THE MYTH OF POLICE PROTECTION.</b> . . . . .	5
<b>II. THERE IS NO RIGHT TO BEAR ARMS IN CALIFORNIA EXCEPT FOR A CCW</b> . . . . .	7
<b>III. ALLOWING CARRY PERMITS TO LAW-ABIDING ADULTS DOES NOT IMPERIL PUBLIC SAFETY.</b> . . . . .	9
<b>A. Over 40 States Now Freely Permit Law-Abiding, Responsible Adults to Carry Concealed Handguns.</b> . . . . .	9
<b>B. Experience Has Dispelled Fears that Allowing Permits to Law Abiding Adults Would Fuel Crime.</b> . . . . .	10
<b>C. Some Criminological Studies Find Liberal CCW Issuance Reduces Violent Crime; Other Studies Just Find it Doesn't Increase Violent Crime; None Find Violent Crime Is Increased.</b> . . . . .	12

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>PAGE(S)</b>
<b>D. The Declarations Relied on by Sheriff Hutchens are Irrelevant.....</b>	16
<b>CONCLUSION. ....</b>	18
<b>CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE. ....</b>	20
<b>CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE. ....</b>	21



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**PAGE(S)**

**FEDERAL CASES**

*District of Columbia v. Heller*,  
554 U.S. 570, 628 (2008). . . . . 4

**STATE CASES**

*People v. Flores*,  
No. B211207, 2010 WL 2804361,  
at \*25-26 (Cal. Ct. App. July 19, 2010). . . . . 8

*People v. King*,  
22 Cal.3d 12, 24 (1978). . . . . 8

*Terry v. County of Los Angeles*,  
No. B222112, 2011 WL 490996,  
at \*3 (Cal. Ct. App. Feb. 14, 2011). . . . . 7

**STATUTES**

Cal. Gov't Code § 821. . . . . 6  
Cal. Gov't Code § 845. . . . . 6  
Cal. Gov't Code § 846. . . . . 6  
Cal. Penal Code § 12021. . . . . 8  
Cal. Penal Code § 12050. . . . . 11  
Cal. Penal Code § 25400. . . . . 7

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT.)**

	<b>PAGE(S)</b>
 <b><u>STATUTES</u></b>	
Cal. Penal Code § 25505 - 25595.....	7
Cal. Penal Code § 25610. ....	7
Cal. Penal Code § 26045.....	7
Cal. Penal Code § 26350. ....	7
Alaska Stat. Ann. § 11.61.190.....	18
Alaska Stat. Ann. § 11.61.220.....	18
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 13-3102. ....	18
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 13, § 4003. ....	18
2011 Wyoming Laws Ch. 84 (S.F. 47). ....	18
70 Am. Jur. 2d Sheriffs, Police, and Constables § 46 (2012).....	6
 <b><u>OTHER AUTHORITY</u></b>	
Abhay Aneja, John J. Donohue III, & Alexandria Zhang, <i>The Impact of Right-to-Carry Laws and the NRC Report: Lessons for the Empirical Evaluation of Law and Policy,</i> 5th Annual Conference on Empirical Legal Studies, Johns Hopkins University (2010).....	12
Albert W. Altschuler, <i>Two Guns, Four Guns, Six Guns, More: Does Arming the Public Reduce Crime,</i> 31 Valpairiso Univ. L. Rev. 309 (1997). ....	13

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT.)**

**PAGE(S)**

**OTHER AUTHORITY (CONT.)**

Brian Anse Patrick,  
*Rise of the Anti-Media: informing America’s Concealed Weapons  
 Movement* ch. 5 (2009)..... 9

Bruce L. Benson and Brent D. Mast,  
*Privately Produced General Deterrence*,  
 44 J. L. & Econ. 725 (2001). .... 13

Carlisle E. Moody,  
*Testing for the Effects of Concealed Weapons Laws: Specification  
 Errors and Robustness*, 44 J. L. & Econ. 799 (2001). .... 14

Cesare Beccaria,  
*An Essay on Crimes and Punishments*  
 87-88 (1764). .... 15, 16

Charles F. Wellford, John V. Pepper, and Carol V. Petrie eds.,  
*Firearms and Violence: A Critical Review–Committee to  
 Improve Research Information and Data on Firearms* (2004). .... 15

Daniel Black & Daniel Nagin,  
*Do Right-to-Carry Laws Deter Violent Crime*,  
 27 J. Legal Stud. 209 (1998)..... 13

David Kennedy, et al.,  
*Homicide in Minneapolis: Research for Problem Solving*,  
 2 Homicide Studies 263, 269 (1998). .... 11

David B. Kopel,  
*Pretend “Gun-free” School Zones: A Deadly Legal Fiction*,  
 42 Conn. L. Rev. 515, 546-583 (2009)..... 10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT.)**

**PAGE(S)**

**OTHER AUTHORITY (CONT.)**

David Kopel, Paul Gallant, and Joanne Eisen, *911 Is a Joke...or Is It? Let's Find Out*, Tech Central Station (Jan. 5, 2005)... 6

David B. Mustard,  
*Culture Affects Our Beliefs About Firearms, But Data Are Also Important*, 151 U. Penn. L. Rev. 1387, 1390-91 (2003). . . . . 10

David B. Mustard,  
*The Impact of Gun Laws on Police Deaths*,  
44 J. L. & Econ. 635 (2001). . . . . 13

David E. Olson and Michael D. Maltz,  
*Right-to-Carry Concealed Weapon Laws and homicide in Large U.S. Countries: The Effect of Weapon Types, Victim Characteristics, and Victim-Offender Relationships*,  
44 J. L. & Econ. 747 (2001). . . . . 13

Declaration of Carlisle E. Moody  
Supp. Pls' Opp. to Def.'s Mot. Summ. J.,  
*Peruta v. County of San Diego*, No. 09-02371 (S.D. Cal. 2010)... 12

Delbert S. Elliott,  
*Life Threatening Violence is Primarily a Crime Problem: A Focus on Prevention*, 69 Colo. L. Rev. 1081, 1081-1098 (1998). . . . . 11

Don B. Kates & Clayton Cramer,  
*Second Amendment Limitations and Criminological Considerations*,  
60 Hastings L. J. 1339, 1341-1344 (2009)... 11

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT.)**

**PAGE(S)**

**OTHER AUTHORITY (CONT.)**

Don B. Kates,  
*The Limits of Gun Control: A Criminological Perspective, in Suing the Firearms Industry: A Legal Battle at the Crossroads of Gun Control and Mass Torts* 70 (2005). . . . . 14

Florenz Plassman & John Whitley,  
*Confirming “More Guns, Less Crime,”*  
55 Stan. L. Rev. 1313 (2003). . . . . 14

Florence Plassmann and T. Nicolaus Tideman,  
*Does the Right to Carry Concealed Handguns Deter Countable Crimes? Only a Count Analysis Can Say*, 44 J. L. & Econ. 771 (2001). . . . . 13, 14

Franklin Zimring & Gordon Hawkins,  
*Concealed Handgun Permits: The Case of the Counterfeit Deterrent*,  
Vol. 7 Is. 2 The Responsive Community 46 (1997). . . . . 13

Ian Ayres & John J. Donohue,  
*Shooting Down the ‘More Guns, Less Crime’ Hypothesis*,  
55 Stan. L. Rev. 1193 (2003). . . . . 13

Jeffrey A. Miron,  
*Violence, Guns, and Drugs: A Cross-Country Analysis*,  
44 J. L. & Econ. 615 (2001). . . . . 13

Jeffrey S. Parker,  
*Guns, Crime, and Academics: Some Reflections on the Gun Control Debate*,  
44 J. L. & Econ. 715 (2001). . . . . 13

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT.)**

**PAGE(S)**

**OTHER AUTHORITY (CONT.)**

John R. Lott,  
*Guns, Crime, and Safety: Introduction*,  
 44 J. L. & Econ. 605 (2001). . . . . 13

John R. Lott, Jr.,  
*More Guns, Less Crime*  
 56-100 (3d ed. 2010). . . . . 9

John R. Lott and John E. Whitley,  
*Safe-Storage Gun Laws: Accidental Deaths, Suicides, and Crime*,  
 44 J. L. & Econ. 659 (2001). . . . . 13

John R. Lott,  
*The Bias Against Guns* (2003). . . . . 14

Robert A. Hahn et al.,  
*First Reports Evaluating the Effectiveness of Strategies  
 for Preventing Violence: Firearms Laws* (2003). . . . . 15

Stephen Halbrook,  
*The Founders Second Amendment* (2008). . . . . 16

Thomas B. Marvell,  
*The Impact of Banning Juvenile Gun Possession*,  
 44 J. L. & Econ. 691 (2001). . . . . 13

Tomislav V. Kovandzic et al.,  
*The Impact of “Shall-Issue” Concealed Handgun Laws on  
 Violent Crime Rates: Evidence from Panel Data for Large  
 Urban Cities*, 9 Homicide Studies 292 (2005). . . . . 5, 12

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT.)**

**PAGE(S)**

**OTHER AUTHORITY (CONT.)**

William Spelman and Dale K. Brown,  
*Calling the Police: Citizen Reporting of a Serious Crime*  
xxxiv (1981). . . . . 6

*Writings of Thomas Paine*  
56 (M. Conway ed. 1894). . . . . 16
